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Dear Housing Trust friends,

The importance and impact of our mission has never been more clear. In 2021, we saw new people 

flooding into the communities we serve, some with abundant resources that enabled them to purchase 

a home with little to no debt. Others came with modest resources and some came with nothing at all, fleeing life threatening 

situations in their home countries far away. Whatever their reason for coming to Vermont, when they arrived in this unique 

and beautiful place, they landed in the middle of a full-blown housing crisis that has been impacting Vermonters for years. 

A tight real estate market got tighter and it became even harder for anyone without significant resources to find a housing 

opportunity that met their needs.

I’m proud that the Housing Trust provides concrete solutions to the region’s housing challenges and that we continue to 

evolve and adapt to meet new challenges as they arise. We updated our strategic plan in 2021 and although many of our 

goals remain the same, some of our strategies have shi�ed. Most notably is that we added a new team of resident support 

staff who are tasked with helping residents build community, resolve conflict and access resources. We also increased our 

housing development capacity to move projects at a faster pace. Finally, we centralized our human resource functions into 

a new position so that we can better focus on the wellbeing of our staff and nurture a vibrant and inclusive organizational 

culture. 

On the ground, we also accomplished a lot. We advanced three housing development projects that will result in 82 new 

apartments. 27 are currently being constructed on the site of the old Bellows Falls Garage, 25 apartments have been 

permitted in Putney, and another 30 are in the design phase and permitting phase in Windsor Village. We also implemented 

phase 2 of the rental rehab program and brought another 72 vacant apartments back into use and we helped 58 new 

homebuyers purchase their first homes.

We know that a stable home provides a sense of safety and wellbeing, a place to plants roots and the opportunity to build 

community. So much of what we accomplished in 2021 supports this and the stories in this report beautifully illustrate it. From 

Ellen’s story about being the grandmother of the neighborhood to Meghan’s story about buying the home that has been in 

her family for generations, the impact of our work is clear. We continue to be inspired by the people who benefit from our 

services and by the people in our community — donors, institutional funders, community partners and legislators — who 

support our efforts. Together we are making a difference in the lives of everyday Vermonters and paving the way for a strong 

and resilient community.

We are deeply grateful for this. Thank you.

Elizabeth Bridgewater
Executive Director

Victor Morrison
Board President

A NOTE FROM OUR DIRECTORS 

Building Connections
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Gianna and Chris own a home in 
Springfield, where they live with their 

two children, ages 9 and 5. About five years 
ago, they moved to Vermont on a whim. 

They were living in Cape Cod, Massachusetts when 

they purchased a small fixer-upper on the outskirts of 

Springfield. “We hadn’t even seen the house, or the town 

before we moved,” recalled Gianna. “We just wanted to 

move somewhere that we could live simply and not be 

in debt.”

Built in the 1950’s, the house was originally an off-

grid hunting cabin that needed a lot of work. Over the 

years, the couple has made a lot of improvements and 

upgrades, putting their own personal touches on the 

home. Gianna says they were feeling pretty caught up 

with the interior, when the roof started leaking. “Then 

we realized the windows were also an issue. We were 

looking at a major expense.” 

Gianna and Chris started looking for options. 

Serendipitously, Chris does home weatherization for 

Southeastern Vermont Community Action (SEVCA), and 

Efficiency Vermont. Through his employer, he learned 

about the Green Mountain Home Repair program. 

Administered by WWHT, Green Mountain Home Repair 

offers an affordable way for homeowners like Chris and 

Gianna to make costly repairs, through low-cost loans, 

flexible terms, and help with the construction process. 

Dave Grobe was their Housing Rehab Specialist. 

“It was a very good, simple process,” says Gianna, who 

did all of the research and managed the application 

process. “Dave was great to work with – informative and 

helpful. He came and looked over our home and pointed 

out things that we didn’t know much about. He made 

things easy to understand. Originally we thought we had 

to choose between the roof or the windows. But with 

Dave’s help we found a great contractor, and we were 

able to do both. This program was truly a lifesaver.”

Connecting Homeowners   w
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“Quite honestly, if it wasn’t for this program, 

we probably would have put the house up 

for sale,” she adds. “We talked about, should 

we fix the roof and windows, or put a down 

payment on another house? We had so much 

already invested, we didn’t want to give it up.”

Gianna calls the GMHR program a blessing. 

“It’s an extremely important resource for the 

community, and it’s particularly helpful for 

people who don’t have fantastic credit. If you 

can’t qualify for anything, you can’t fix your 

property. Being able to stay in your home – 

that’s priceless.”

“I love where we are,” she adds. “We’re on 

a quiet dirt road. We have a brook that runs 

throughout the property, and an awesome 

willow tree – we have our chickens here. 

And a big front porch on the front. We love 

it, and our kids love it – we hope to pass it 

down to them someday.”

“We are just so grateful to WWHT for this 

program – it allowed us to stay in our home. 

We belong here, and we are very happy.”

Quite honestly, if 

it wasn’t for this 

program, we probably 

would have put the 

house up for sale.

rs   with Resources  GREEN MOUNTAIN  

HOME REPAIR
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Ellen Snyder moved to 109 Green 
Street in Brattleboro about six years 

ago. She says she always liked that part of 
town – the neighborhood feel, the historic 
architecture, the constant flow of activity 
to and from the nearby school and park. 

Ellen is a retired nurse, and a grandmother, who loves 

creating connections with people where they are 

at, or, living in the chaos, as she puts it. She enjoys 

watching daily comings and goings of neighbors  

through regular walks as well as from a seat on her 

front porch.   

“People who sit on their porches see a lot, and we have 

the choice to engage or just watch,” explains Ellen. 

“Being at home in a community lets you observe, and 

become a part of, regular daily activities. I’m the kind 

of person who seeks connection – I just assume that 

people I meet are interesting. I see people come by 

with their dogs, and then people come by that are 

pregnant, then they come by with their babies, and 

then pretty soon the baby knows my name and I know 

their name. That has happened.”

As Ellen settled into a regular routine of walks and chats, 

an idea started forming. How could her experience as 

a grandmother contribute to her relationships with her 

neighbors? Couldn’t an entire community benefit from 

the nurturing support of a grandparent?  

“The idea behind the neighborhood grandmother is 

that the women — and men — who are generally at 

home, and have time, and have eyes, are important 

in a community,” says Ellen. “It’s an element that I 

appreciate myself in this community – that there are 

people available just for support.”

Over time, and armed with an abundance of enthusiasm 

and curiosity, Ellen has connected with other seniors 

who live nearby – contemporaries in both age and 

CONNECTION AND BELONGING:   

Send in the Grandmothers
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     The idea behind 

the neighborhood 

grandmother is that the 

women – and men – who 

are generally at home, 

and have time, and have 

eyes, are important in a 

community.
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a desire to belong. She says it has been a wonderful 

benefit to find her peers.

“By just taking a little walk every day, I can make 

friends and plans for other days, and I can hear what 

people want to talk about. And that has led me to be 

specifically available for some of my neighbors – little 

ways of helping, like rides to medical appointments, or 

getting rolls of quarters for the laundry. It’s not social 

work, it’s more like becoming an informal member of a 

care team. It gives a lot of meaning to my life.”

According to Ellen, a neighborhood grandmother 

is neither a program nor a job description. “It’s a 

perspective – an approach to supportive housing 

that is non-threatening, uniquely steadying. We 

can be a stabilizing force in an area of transition. 

Just by walking around and meeting our neighbors, 

we can cut across class lines.”

Part of the role, too, is preserving people’s dignity and 

confidentiality. “We do all have some insecurities, or 

need help managing everyday life sometimes. So this 

also becomes a way for older people to stay engaged, 

and accept help from others. During the pandemic, 

I, personally, appreciated the availability of the soup 

kitchens and Brattleboro Eats program, and o�en 

I would pick up meals for myself, as well as for my 

neighbors and friends and deliver them.”

This idea of a neighborhood grandmother sprang 

from Ellen’s memories of being a nurse in Kansas 

City. “I worked with high-risk infants, many who came 

into the world amidst a backdrop of generational 

poverty. That’s where I saw the grandmothers. They 

were invisible at first. We would meet the mother and 

baby, and see what they needed, what their support 

was. I found over and over, while on paper someone’s 

situation looked pretty bad, there was a grandmother 

behind the scenes. And that grandmother was going 

to make sure that baby had what they needed.”

What Ellen noted was that the grandmother-figure 

wasn’t always family. Sometimes they were church 

members. But their role, and their influence was 

powerful and clear. “So, my way of participating, of 

addressing inequities and building my community, 

is by becoming more like the grandmothers that I 

admired. At one point in my life, I put more of an 

emphasis on the successful completion of projects, and 

accomplishment. Those things are not so important 

to me anymore. I now see the value of being a non-

family member of a community. It has brought a lot of 

meaning.”

Ellen and her growing network of neighborhood 

grandmothers are gradually establishing an 

organic neighborhood resilience through their 

unique brand of nurturing support, paired with just 

the right amount of observation. 

“Being effective can involve being invisible too,” says 

Ellen. “I was afraid of being invisible at first – I wanted 

to be recognized. But gradually I found gratification in 

the actual practice of being me and caring about my 

neighbors – stopping to chat. It helped me get over 

myself. Starting with where I live, having lives revealed to 

me has been enough. It’s deepened my understanding 

of my own life, and opened up possibilities. I’ve come 

to realize when you work together, good things can 

happen.”

“I have the solution,” says Ellen. “Don’t send in the 

police; send in the grandmothers.”

I’ve come to realize when you work 

together, good things can happen.
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RESIDENT PROFILE

Confidence Through  
Stable Housing



112021 Annual Report

John Pierson is a life-long Vermonter 
from Brattleboro. For the last five years, 

he has been living at 34 Canal Street, a 
model of housing where residents rent 
a private room and share community 
kitchen and living space, patiently waiting 
for his name to come up for a Housing 
Choice Voucher.  

This year, his patience was finally rewarded, and he 

moved his few belongings and his pet bird, Beebee, 

into his own one-bedroom apartment at 50 Canal 

Street. He even received a donated bed, thanks to 

the resourcefulness of his leasing agent, Katherine, 

who coordinated with a community member from 

Dummerston Cares, and delivered the bed herself.  

John sees the upsides and the challenges of living in a 

shared home.  “You’re not sleeping outside – you have 

a place to go, and that is a big positive.  But it can be 

noisy at times, housemates change, and there’s very 

little privacy.  There were times I didn’t get much sleep.”

In his new apartment next door on Canal Street, 

sleep comes easier for John. He loves that his 

neighbors are quiet, and the atmosphere is 

peaceful. “Once in a while I’ll wake up and wonder 

where I am,” says John. “I’m still getting used to it.”

He loves the full kitchen, with the microwave, and full-

size freezer and refrigerator, and says he is getting 

back into cooking. “I’m not a bad cook. I love that I can 

cook whenever I want.” He also loves the spaciousness 

of the apartment, the on-site laundry facility, and the 

huge yard including a garden. 

Most of all, John is grateful for the privacy his new 

home affords. “I’ve noticed my attitude has changed,” 

he says. “I feel a lot happier.” He adds, “I still go visit the 

old place sometimes. I have some good friends there. 

It was really important for me to have a place close by.”  

 John believes that access to stable housing should 

be a top priority, and is hopeful that, in time, his 

friends at 34 Canal Street will also find their own 

housing. He stays connected with them, lends a 

friendly ear, and commends the WWHT staff for 

beginning monthly meetings with residents to 

address their concerns.

John claims that caring for Beebee — who can’t walk 

or fly — gives him purpose. He is a “bird-whisperer” 

of sorts, recognizing the birds he still feeds every 

day in the adjacent church lot when they return  

each year. 

He is happy his new apartment is close by. It mattered, 

he shared, for keeping up with his feathered friends. 

“I’m always happy to see them. I guess I prefer the 

company of animals to people, sometimes,” he jokes.

I’ve noticed my a�itude has 

changed. I feel a lot happier.
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Megan and Patrick Applegate moved 
around a lot during the early years 

of their marriage and raising their family. 
They spent time in Alaska, Texas and 
Virginia, but never felt quite settled, or 
connected. “We were just trying to find 
our spot,” says Megan. 

Then, an opportunity came up to rent a house in 

Bellows Falls that belonged to one of Megan’s aunts, 

and in 2015, the couple and their four children made 

one more move to Vermont. 

They immediately felt like 

they were home. “We found 

our place.”

Five years later, when 

Megan’s aunt decided to sell 

the house, Megan made her 

own pivotal decision, defied 

her fears, and enrolled in the 

homeownership class offered 

by Windham & Windsor 

Housing Trust. “I was terrified 

of attempting homeownership,” Megan admits. “There 

were a lot of obstacles that I didn’t think I could ever 

overcome. But I felt like, this is my house – I don’t want 

to lose my house. I figured I might as well try.” 

Over the course of a year, Megan worked with WWHT 

homeownership specialist, Kayla, on improving her 

credit score and guiding her through the process 

of applying for a mortgage. In September of 2021 

Megan and Patrick were approved for an FHA loan 

and became the proud owners of the house they had 

been renting for 7 years, and that had been in Megan’s 

family for generations. 

“The process was not as scary as I thought it would 

be,” says Megan. “Kayla was my go-to. She was 

so knowledgeable, and she broke things down 

succinctly for me. I would talk to her first before 

interacting with my loan officer or anyone on the 

mortgage side. She would always settle my fears, 

or walk me through anything new that would come 

up. I felt like I had my own 

advocate, and that meant  

a lot.”

Becoming a homeowner has 

given Megan a newfound 

confidence, and something else. 

“I feel so grownup,” she says. 

“For 20 years of adulthood, I 

never took myself seriously – I 

was never taught how to be 

financially responsible. This 

process has opened my eyes to 

how it’s never too late to turn things around. There is 

always someone who can guide you.” 

Megan says what she loves the most is that she 

is carrying on the legacy of the house that has 

belonged to so many family members. “I grew up 

visiting this house — grandparents, two sets of 

aunts, uncles, cousins — even my mom lived here 

for a while before she passed. When we finally 

closed, it just felt quite magical.” 

A LEGACY OF OWNERSHIP

Meghan’s Story
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As Director of Parks Place Resource Center, an agency 

that connects people with life-changing resources, 

Megan’s work o�en intersects with WWHT. She says she 

sings their praises every chance she gets. “Honestly, I 

don’t think enough people know what a gem Windham 

& Windsor is,” she says. “There’s no reason to attempt 

or go into this process blind or scared. You don’t  

have to do this alone. Just to know that there are  

people trained that know every step of the way is  

just phenomenal.”
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A Closer Look at the 2022 – 2025 

Strategic Plan

In the spring of 2021, WWHT began work on 

a new strategic plan in the midst of a great 

deal of both internal and external change.  

Externally, the pandemic and its many ripples 

had fueled a severe housing shortage, and 

created isolation issues among some of the 

Housing Trust’s more vulnerable residents. 

Internally, experiencing how much stress 

Covid placed on our residents and clients 

while missing the natural connections of an 

in-person work environment contributed to 

turnover in the staff.

Taking all of this into account, the new strategic plan took shape, carrying forward several 

of the goals from three years ago that are still relevant, with a heightened commitment to 

equity, diversity, and the safety and well-being of staff and residents. The five high-level 

goals of the plan:

INCREASE rental 

and homeownership 

affordable housing 

opportunities.

STRENGTHEN staff 

recruitment, retention 

and overall wellbeing.

INCREASE presence 

and impact in Upper 

Windham & Windsor 

counties.

STRIVE for excellence 

in organizational 

performance.

ENHANCE the 

financial security, 

safety and wellbeing 

of renters and 

homeowners and 

those experiencing 

homelessness.
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“We always engage our residents, our board members, 

our staff and our stakeholder community in the process,” 

explains Executive Director Elizabeth Bridgewater. 

“This year, we handled the resident engagement 

differently. We had just completed a comprehensive 

assessment of our residents’ perspectives on living in 

Housing Trust properties. This assessment replaced the 

resident survey that we typically do, and was extremely 

valuable in informing our work.”

What came out of that assessment, says Elizabeth, 

were a couple of key takeaways. “It became 

apparent to us just how critical support was for 

our residents, particularly around the desire for 

community building, resolving resident conflict, 

and embracing the opportunities available when 

living in a multi-family community where there 

are people from a variety of backgrounds and 

experiences.”

The report also revealed the likelihood of those 

who had experienced generational poverty, 

and were living with limited resources, to feel 

marginalized by others within their building or 

housing community. Elizabeth says it presented 

an opportunity to orient their community 

engagement in a meaningful way. “It really helped 

us as we were thinking about our equity work and 

our resident supportive services work.”

Three committees were formed – one looked at 

opportunities for community impact; a second 

committee explored ways to increase staff capacity. 

A third took proposals from the other committees and 

helped determine their financial feasibility. A Race, 

Equity, Diversity and Inclusion lens was then used to 

evaluate all goals. 

“One of the big, new things that came out of the 

planning process is, we hired a team and established 

 
 

When asked about negative experiences with fellow residents, the generational poverty group (results shown 

right) was far more likely to report feeling judged or looked down on by other residents, and somewhat more 

likely to report other residents insulting them or trying to get them in trouble.  —ASSESSMENT REPORT 

AND RECOMMENDATIONS: Diversity, Equity, & Inclusion at Windham & Windsor Housing Trust 



Windham & Windsor Housing Trust 16

a new Supportive Services 

program,” says Elizabeth. “We 

actually didn’t even wait until 

the planning process was 

over, we just felt like there 

was such a clear indication 

that we needed to build our 

own capacity in that area. 

This was an evolution in our 

understanding of the needs of 

our communities.”

That question of capacity became the central 

theme for the entire planning process. Elizabeth 

explains, “We started by asking, what do we 

truly have capacity to accomplish? The decision 

to frame our plan with that underlying question 

came from our experience living through a global 

pandemic, and taking on some ambitious projects 

that stretched us to our limits. We wanted to be 

sure that our plan was ambitious, and also realistic.”

While examining staffing capacity, it was determined 

that the organization needed another leadership 

position focused on human resources – a role that had 

previously been spread out among different members 

of the leadership team. “The vision for this position isn’t 

a traditional, exclusive HR position, but really someone 

who could leverage the leadership team in ways that 

added capacity,” says Elizabeth. “So that was a big 

theme — staffing capacity — and that was one of the 

big outcomes.”

The other big theme focused on community impact. 

“We looked at a lot of data around the needs in the 

community. We looked at this issue of what to do about 

small towns, where we can’t do 

our traditional development 

work, because they don’t 

have the infrastructure. And 

that’s where the Londonderry 

project emerged.”

The Londonderry project is an 

innovative pilot project in its 

early stages of development, 

spearheaded by a small group 

of residents concerned about the lack of housing 

options in town. Cynthia Gubb is a board member 

of WWHT, and participated in the strategic planning 

process. She is also a resident of Londonderry.

“When I originally reached out about getting involved 

with WWHT, I had a concern for rural communities 

like ours – how difficult it was to develop affordable 

housing options. We are a small town, about 1500 

residents, and half of those are second home owners.  

We don’t have water and sewer, we’re not on any 

transportation network line – so we don’t qualify for a 

larger size project.”

When a local couple came forward offering to 

donate a piece of property in the hopes that an 

affordable house could be built, an idea began to 

take shape, and Cynthia brought the project to the 

Housing Trust for guidance. As a board member, 

Cynthia knew that WWHT had the knowledge and 

the expertise to help structure the concept and 

make it feasible.

“We are trying to develop one house that could be 

available for a family that would qualify as low- 

Three commi�ees were formed – one 

looked at opportunities for community 

impact; a second commi�ee explored 

ways to increase staff capacity. A 

third took proposals from the other 

commi�ees and helped determine 

their financial feasibility. A Race, 

Equity, Diversity and Inclusion lens 

was then used to evaluate all goals. 
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to moderate-income, and 

also to ensure its long term 

affordability. If we create a 

template that works to build 

that one house, we can use it 

again and we could also share 

that process with other small 

towns.”

There is still much work to be 

done — and fundraising — but 

Cynthia says they are hoping to break ground this 

summer. “Having WWHT as a partner is great. They’ve 

already helped us with a lot of complicated things. 

And when it comes time to transfer the property, 

they can help the new homeowners get an affordable 

mortgage.”

Cynthia gives kudos to Elizabeth and her staff at 

the Housing Trust for innovative thinking, and for 

developing a strong, thoughtful, relevant strategic 

plan. “I’m so impressed with Elizabeth’s leadership and 

the staff – they know what they are doing. They are 

very responsive and caring, 

and it’s amazing what they 

accomplish.”

“I really love strategic 

planning,” says Elizabeth. 

“It gives the organization 

focus and direction, and the 

ability to really utilize our 

resources in an intentional 

way. Part of the challenge of 

being an effective organization is knowing when 

to say ‘yes’ and when to say ‘no.’ Strategic planning 

is a great way of figuring that out. It also gives us 

an opportunity to be aspirational.”

Elizabeth is grateful to have a board and leadership 

team willing to embrace the process. “People really 

engaged thoughtfully – they gave a lot of their time 

to the process and really dug into these issues with 

intention and care. That really speaks volumes about 

the quality of the board of directors and the leadership 

team.”

The Londonderry project is an 

innovative pilot project in its early 

stages of development, spearheaded by 

a small group of residents concerned 

about the lack of housing options 

in town. Cynthia Gubb is a board 

member of WWHT, and participated in 

the strategic planning process. She is 

also a resident of Londonderry.

Windham & Windsor Housing Trust, Brattleboro office 
and Daly Shoe Building residences.
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FINANCIALS

Balance Sheet

ASSETS 2021 2020

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash - Unrestricted $1,152,242  $1,860,090 

Restricted Reserves 1,804,269 1,416,568 

Grants Receivable 299,064 229,315 

Revolving Loan Fund 
Receivable - Current Portion

77,000 66,000 

Other Receivables 107,974 52,842 

Prepaid Expenses 27,817 19,692 

Shop Inventory 11,868 7,178 

Total Current Assets 3,480,234 3,651,686 

PROPERTY & EQUIPMENT

Land & Land Improvements 4,353,145 4,297,557 

Buildings & Improvements 3,063,177 2,971,280  

Furniture & Equipment 288,635 270,096 

Construction In Progress 356,660 861,976 

Total 8,061,617 8,400,909 

Less Accumulated Depreciation (854,636) (738,202)

Net Property & Equipment 7,206,981 7,662,707 

OTHER ASSETS

Development Fees Receivable 125,669 154,753  

Deferred Grant and Interest 
Receivable

669,701 701,996 

Affiliate Notes Receivable &  
    Accrued Interest

5,142,125 5,179,074 

Other Notes Receivable 208,881 209,225 

Revolving Loan Fund 
Receivable

2,179,190 2,176,686 

Investment in Partnerships 4,192,306 4,157,306 

Restricted Loan Capital & Client 
Escrow

573,607 428,696 

Total Other Assets 13,091,479 13,007,737 

  TOTAL ASSETS  $23,778,694  $24,322,130 

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 2021 2020

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable - Operations $81,095 $613,250 

Accrued Payroll & Related Expenses 118,467 114,209 

Tenant Security Deposits &  
     Client Escrow

14,479 7,823 

Deferred Revenue 112,738 129,222 

Other Current Liabilities 69,671 250,000 

Mortgage Note Payable- 
     Current Portion

313,192 12,000 

Total Current Liabilities 709,642 1,126,504 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Mortgage Notes Payable 246,522 679,608 

Due to Affiliates 8,143 12,775 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 254,665 692,383 

Total Liabilities 964,307 1,818,887 

NET ASSETS

Net Assets without donor restrictions 16,175,579 15,546,681 

Net Assets with donor restrictions 6,638,808 6,956,562 

Total Net Assets 22,814,387 22,503,243 

TOTAL LIABILITIES &  
   NET ASSETS

 
$23,778,694

 
$24,322,130

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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EXPENSES

REVENUES

Statement of Activities

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 
DECEMBER 31st 2021 2020

REVENUES

Grants (Project Development  
     & Operations)

 
$2,692,669

 
$4,820,448 

Development Fee Income 302,700 302,900 

Asset & Property 
     Management 
Income

 
828,648 

 
763,422 

Fundraising Income 240,339 175,141 

Rental Income 351,372 168,374 

Interest Income 94,321 97,267 

Other Revenues 105,893 325,640 

Total Revenue $4,615,942 $6,653,192

EXPENSES

Property Management 1,504,364 968,409 

Housing Development 501,827 241,882 

Homeownership 374,015 214,515 

Lending 1,477,268  1,341,911 

Support & Services at Home 
     (SASH)

 
78,655 

 
67,520 

Fundraising 81,940 79,771 

Management & General 286,729 338,216 

Total Expenses $4,304,798 $3,252,224 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 311,144 3,400,968 

NET ASSETS BEGINNING 
     OF YEAR

 
22,503,243 

 
19,102,275 

NET ASSETS  
AT END OF YEAR

 
$22,814,387

 
$22,503,243 

Development  
Fee Income

            7%

Lending            
34%

Asset & Property  
Management  

Income 

18%

SASH

2%

Other  
Revenues 

2%

Interest  
Income 

2%

Rental  
Income 

8%

Management 
& General

7%

Fundraising  
Income 

5%

Fundraising  

2%

Grants, (Project  

Development &  

Operations) 

58%

Property 

Management

34%

Homeownership

9%

Housing 

Development

12%
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Every gi� matters in so many ways. 

This year, we’ve seen the power of community. With the generosity 

of our donors, our homeowners have been able to navigate the 

competitive market and access expert home repair services and 

finances. When faced with foreclosure, we’ve worked with them 

to retain their homes, assist in accessing Covid relief funding, and 

identifying budgeting strategies. Private property owners were 

able to address pressing health and safety needs and bring new 

homes on the market for renters. 

These gi�s enabled us to respond to the voiced needs from our 

residents by creating a whole new team designed to support and build 

community connection. Supporting the wellbeing of individuals, families, and 

property level communities takes building trust, connection, and support. 

We’re thrilled with the response to this work and added capacity, 

complementing the work our partner organizations continue 

to provide. 

Each gi� becomes a new beginning for someone 

who has been experiencing chronic homelessness.  

During another year of the pandemic, every gi� 

enables a family to live in a safe, secure house, to 

create community, and to give an elderly couple an 

accessible apartment to call home. We’re grateful to 

all our donors for providing a solid foundation for our 

community to thrive!

FINANCIALS (continued)

Individual/Business Donations

DONOR AND FUND Amount # of donations

Individual Donations $185,839 269

Business Sponsorships $5,000 4 

TOTAL $190,839 273

DONATIONS
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Windham & Windsor Housing Trust thanks our many supporters for their incredible generosity in 2021. The important 

work we’ve been able to accomplish this past year would not have been possible without you! Listed below are our current 

supporters — individuals, businesses, agencies, organizations, and foundations — who have made gi�s between January 1, 

2021 and December 31, 2021.

A special recognition to the tragic loss of a beloved community member, Tom Yahn, in early 2021. His dedication and 

commitment to equitable and thriving communities was remarkable. He inspired many throughout his life to join in the mission 

of supporting a vision of Vermont where everyone has access to a decent home and education. Many have given in his  

loving memory, the tributes are listed next to the names below and his impact rippled across the whole state through his work 

and wonderful presence.  

Project & Program Support
3E Thermal
Downstreet Housing
Efficiency Vermont
Evernorth
Granite United Way
Holt Family Foundation
HOME, US Department of HUD
HV Connections
KeyBank
National Housing Trust Fund, US
Department of HUD
Neighborworks ® America
People’s United, a division of M&T Bank
Town of Brattleboro
Town of Rockingham
Vermont Community Development
Program
Vermont Community Foundation
Vermont Department of Housing &
Community Development
Vermont Housing & Conservation Board
Vermont Housing Finance Agency
Vermont State Housing Authority
Windham Foundation
Windham Regional Commission
Vermont Department of Economic 

Development – Brownfield 
Revitalization Fund – State Program

Vermont Community Loan Fund
Passumpsic Bank
Brattleboro Savings & Loan

Stewards ($5,000 and Over)  
Anonymous (3)
Frank & Lois Forester
Claudette Hollenbeck
Laura Howat
Steven John & Kimi Hasegawa
Bob & Alice Martin
Periwinkle Foundation
Julie Peterson & Jack Wesley
Robinson Mountain Trust
Leo Schiff & Joy Hammond

Patrons ($2,500 - $4,999)
Michael Boardman
For the Biome LLC
Susan Olson
Diane Shamas
Whit & Tonia Wheeler- In Memory of  

Tom Yahn

Benefactors ($1,000 - $2,499)
Bruce & Catie Berg
Brattleboro Savings & Loan
C&S Wholesale Grocers
Larry & Marilyn Cassidy- In Memory of 

Tom Yahn
Gordon Faison & Eleanora Patterson
Donald Freeman & Kathleen Graves
Thomas & Rhonda Gioia
Philip Green - In Memory of Tom Yahn
John & Kathryn Greenberg
Seth Harter & Kate Jellema
“JD Kantor, Inc. Jeffrey Kantor”
F. David Levenbach

John & Lisa Manuele
Mascoma Bank
KD Maynard
Eric & Dale Morse
Sally Pennington & Billy Fitzgerald
Jeffrey Shumlin & Evie Lovett
Jill Spiro & Stephan Morse
Dr. & Mrs. Burt Tepfer
Marshall & Veronica Wheelock

Sustainers ($500 - $999)
Anonymous (2)
American Endowment Foundation
Whit Blauvelt & Beth Stickney
Paul Boutin
Clear Solutions
Steven & Nancy Davis
Michael Fannon
Wendy Fiering & Tim Kieschnick
Tom Franks & Kate Hayes
Cynthia Gubb - In Memory of June E. 

Holbrook
Mary Houghton
Ben Janis
Sam Latronica -In Honor of The Latronicas
Kim Morrell
Victor Morrison
“New Chapter, Inc.“
Kim Noble
Mark & Liz Richards
John Romano & Elaina Newport- In 

Memory of Tom Yahn
Peter & Jean Smith
Phil & Marcia Steckler

OUR DONORS

Current Supporters
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Corina Tennant
Naima K. WadeIn - Honor of Jessie  Daisy 

Turner
Bruce Wellman & Leslie Cowperthwaite
Cheryl Wilfong & Bill McKim- In Memory 

of Tom Yahn

Partners ($250 - $499)
Anonymous (1)
Helen Anglos & Douglas Favreau
Berkley & Veller Greenwood Country 

Realtors
Alan Blood & Ellen Forsythe
Susan Brace & Nancy Witherill
Carol & David Buchdahl
Chuck Collins - In Honor of WWHT Staff
Sydney & William Crystal
“David & Allison Deen - In Memory of Tim 

O’Connor, In Memory of Tom Yahn”
William & Suzanne Flynt
Bo Foard & Melany Kahn
Denny & Peggy Frehsee- In Memory of 

Tom Yahn
Isabelle Gander
Sandy & Mark Garland
Margo & Mike Ghia
Tom & Connie Green
David Grobe
Mary Gyori- In Memory of Tom Yahn
Maureen Hall
Norma Hanke- In Memory of Tom Yahn
Carolyn Heile
Georges & Lynn Herzog - In Memory of 

Jack and Betts Wallace
Raymond Huessy
Paul Millman
Drew & Tammy Richards
William Roper - In Memory of Tom Yahn
Sara & Kevin Ryan
Constance Snow & Rus Janis- In Memory 

of Tom Yahn
Andy Voda
Nicolas & Muriel Wallaert
Janet Wallstein & Jane Dewey
Kent & Patricia Webster- In Memory of 

Tom Yahn
Kathleen White & Jim Webster- In Memory 

of Tom Yahn

Supporters ($100 - $249)
Anonymous (4)
Cheryl Baxley
Lyndall Boal
Charles & JoAnn Boardman

Michael Bosworth & Naomi Lindenfeld
Bouffard Associates - In Memory of Tom 

Yahn
Peter & Deborah Boyle
Brattleboro Rotary Club
Fred Breunig & Patrice Murray
Elizabeth Bridgewater & Pam Parmakian
Greg Brown & Carolyn Mayo
John Burt
Nancy Carman
John & Mary Carnahan
Elizabeth Catlin & Jared Flynn
Joan Cersosimo
John Chard
Charles Colmore
Paul Conner- In Memory of Tom Yahn
Thomas Consolino
Peter Cooper - In Memory of Gail K. 

Cooper
Jack & Judy Davidson
Edward Doty
John Field & Jane Katz
Ken Finch & Sharon Easterling
Jerry & Tonya Freeman
Peter Galbraith -In Honor of Jill Spiro
“Granite Value Capital, LLC- In Memory of 

Tom Yahn”
Matt & Carol Guild
Wendy Harrison & Peter Elwell
Gordon & Mary Hayward
Randy & Karen Hesse
Daniel Ingold & Margaret Smith
Susan James - In Honor of My Two 

Daughters In-law
Gene Jones - In Memory of Tom Yahn
Helen Christine Jost - In Memory of Dr. & 

Mrs. Franz Jost
Marty Kelly
James Kirby
Ann & Douglas Kroc
Steven & Linda Lembke
Tom Lewis & Eve Fox
Craig & Gail Llewellyn
Thomas Lowell & Ellen O’Beirne - In 

Memory of Tom Yahn
Adrienne & Stephen Major
Frances Marbury
Tom Martyn & Kelli Warriner
Albert & Margo Matt
Warren & Anne Montgomery
Meg & Alison Mott
Orly Munzing & Robert Dunbar- In 

Memory of Tom Yahn
Victor & Nancy Olson

Peter Paggi
Donor Perfect
“Phillips, Dunn, Shriver & Carroll, 

P.C. Sandy Shriver”
Marie Pike
Verandah Porche - In Memory of Tom Yahn
Peter & Elizabeth Richards
Anne Rider & Robert Hinrichs
Carol Roberts
Jane Rosser & Ken Vitale
“Ronnie & Barbara Sanders - In Honor of 

Julie Peterson, In Memory of Tom Yahn”
Peter Saulnier
John Scherer- In Memory of Tom Yahn
Walter & Susan Slowinski
Paula Smyrski & Russell Hahn - In Memory 

of Tom Yahn
Ellen Snyder - In Memory of Norma Boyd
Lucy Stamp
Laura Stevenson
Janice & Jerry Stockman
Byron & Lee Stookey
Billy Straus & Lynne Weinstein
Carolyn Taylor-Olson
Barbara Ternes
Nick & Joan Thorndike
Marge & John Thurber- In Honor of 

Claudette Hollenbeck
Felicia & Jim Tober
Kate & Josh Traeger
Sarah Waldo
Barry & Elsa Waxman
Joan & George Weir
Nick Williams
Amy Wright & Gil Livingston
Louise Zak

Friends ($99 and Under)
Anonymous (5)
Ruth Allard & Erik Schickedanz
Orion & Carol Barber
Libby Bennett
Alden & Christine Blodgett
Karen Blumberg
Michael Bodel
Tara & Todd Brown
Geoffrey Burgess
Mollie Burke & Peter Gould- In Honor of 

Eli & Jess Gould
Elizabeth Burns
Terry Carter- In Memory of Tom Yahn
Jackie Caserta
Jonathan & Sanya Chapman - In Memory 

of Hope S. Chapman

OUR DONORS (continued)
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If we have incorrectly listed 

or omitted your name, please 

accept our apologies and 

help us improve our accuracy 

by calling our Development 

Department at (802) 246-2102.   

Elizabeth Christie
Margaret Clark
Richard Clattenburg
Christine Ellis & Marc Cohen- In Memory 

of Tom Yahn
Cathy Collins
Marie Derouault
Stephen & Nancy Detra
Nancy DiMauro
William & Ellen Dorsch- In Memory of  

Tom Yahn
Charlene Ellis
Caroline & Peter Fritzinger
Barbara & Norton Garber
Peter & Christina Gibbons
Michael Goldberg & Terry Keegan
Michael & Cindy Hanley - In Memory of 

Gary Hanley
Elizabeth Harrison
Laura Haskins
Hildamarie Hendricks
David & Michelle Holzapfel
Miriam Honsaker
Gregory Howe & Alice Charkes
Carol Ann & Peter Johnson
Mia Joiner-Moore & Elizabeth Moore
Phil & Melanie Jones
Michael Keim
Kathy Keller & Tim Kipp- In Memory of 

Tom Yahn
Patricia Kijak
Martin Langeveld

David & Kathy Larsen
Julie Lineberger
Christina Lively
Honey Loring
Louise Luring
Dan & Gail MacArthur
Marion Major & Joseph Aiken
Ellen Fairchild Martyn
Maryann McArdle
Susan McDormand
Lisa Merton
William Murray  & Alison Macrae
Pauline Nichol- In Memory of Tom Yahn
Alice Nitka
Paul & Jody Normandeau
Lyssa Papazian & Glenn Littledale
Elisabeth Pasterkamp
Gina Pattison
Karen Peterson
Brian Pierce
Barbara Pofcher
Jared Rediske
Ralph & Jane Ross- In Memory of Tom 

Yahn
Susan Rousse
Bill Mary Schmidt
Carol Schnabel & Peter Hetzel
Lynne Shea
Michael Singer
Potter Stewart & Robin Stern
Elizabeth Tannenbaum & Peter Falion -In 

Honor of Whit Wheeler

Lydia & Robert Thomson
Bob & Karen Tortolani
Elizabeth & John Ungerleider
Peter Vandertuin
Christopher Wesolowski
Bruce Whitney & Bara MacNeill
Katrina & Chris Willette
Ruth Wilmot
Alex & Jerelyn Wilson
Cheryl Wilson
Ellen Wood
Connie Woodberry
Jeff & Leslie Woodward
Toby Young
Louise Zak

In-Kind Donors: Homebuyer Education 
Workshop Presenters

Annie Rogers, NEFCU
Mendi Michael, Engle & Volkers Okemo
Alex Gauthier, USDA
John Hatton, Berkley & Veller
Brandy Blackinton, Claremont Savings 

Bank
Mendi Michael, Engle & Volkers Okemo
Cody Dana, Mascoma Bank
Alex Gauthier, USDA
Cassy Ellison, NEFCU
Annie Rogers, NEFCU

Ongoing support helps us engage communities during project development 

like this 25 mixed income, highly energy efficient and accessible apartment 

community in Putney's village center.
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Molly Bennett – SASH Coordinator

Elizabeth Bridgewater – Executive Director

Tara Brown – Lending Manager

Garry Card – Housing Services Coordinator

Steven Casabona – Housing Counselor

Robert Crego – Director of Asset & Property 

Management

Jeremy Freeman, Jr – Rehabilitation Specialist

Katherine Freyenhagen – Leasing Agent

Sandra Garland – Finance Director

David Grobe – Rehabilitation Specialist

Timothy Herzig – Staff Accountant

William Hodgman III – Property Manager

Philip Jones – Maintenance Technician

Lisa Kuneman – Development Assistant

Marion Major – Outreach & Program Coordinator

OUR STAFF  Building  
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Paul Martorano – Multi-Family Rental Improvement 

Program Coordinator

Polly Morris – Community Building Engagement

William Nickey – Human Resources Manager

Morey Page – Maintenance Supervisor

Peter Paggi – Development Director

Jeremy Paquette – Homeownership Coordinator

Susan Rousse – Compliance & Leasing Manager

Amanda Spaziano – Property Manager Assistant

Joyce St. Jean – Housing Services Coordinator

Travis Tarbox – Maintenance Technician

Robert Tarbox – Maintenance Technician

Bruce Whitney – Director of Homeownership

Katrina Willette – Accounting & Technician Specialist

Kayla Bernier-Wright – Housing Counselor

Chris Zappala – Maintenance Technician

g  Connections
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OUR BOARD

Leadership Community

Resident Members

Assaduallah Akhlaqui

Christina Lively  

Ellen Snyder

Dora Urujeni

Public Service Directors

Carol Buchdahl

Chuck Collins 

Cynthia Gubb

Susan Brace

Leo Schiff

General Community Members

Debbie Boyle, TREASURER

Margaret Clark, VICE PRESIDENT

Denny Frehsee

Kate Jellema, SECRETARY

Victor Morrison, PRESIDENT
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HOUSING LOCATIONS AND SERVICES

Areas We Serve

Windsor

Windham

Whitingham

Vernon    3

57      15        11

Saxtons River   17

Westminster    6        4

Brookline    1

Newfane     2

            West
Townshend            1

Dover    33        4

Putney    29 22

9 7

Wilmington  

Marlboro     3

59

Cavendish/ 
Proctorsville     2

149

 
 

Guilford   24      

Weston    4

Dummerston      2

Ludlow

Brattleboro

Hosted by Brattleboro 

Housing Partnerships

Springfield

Bellows Falls

Windsor

Chester

S

221

1

35 9

6 5

460 40

1

47

Rental Apartments

Single Family Home

Mobile Home Lots

WWHT Offices

Support and Services  
at Home (SASH)

Total Number of

878  

135

42

S

S

S

DESIGN: lmwdesign.com | PHOTOGRAPHY: justinaltman.com and the Windham & Windsor Housing Trust
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